
Annex 1 

Trade of individual EU member states with China 

Exports Imports 

EU member state 2008  
(EUR billion) 

2009 
(EUR billion) 

2009/2008 
(2008=100) 

2008  
(EUR billion) 

2009 
(EUR billion) 

2009/2008 
(2008=100) 

EU27 78 430 81 654 104.1 247 917 214 659 86.6 
Germany 34 037 36 431 107.0   51 461 45 977 89.3 
France 8 979 7 870 87.6   19 165 17 814 93.0 
Italy 6 444 6 635 103.0   23 600 19 265 81.6 
United Kingdom 6 107 5 727 93.8   32 706 30 567 93.5 
Netherlands 3 965 4 755 119.9   40 382 36 804 91.1 
Belgium 3 424 4 323 126.3 13 402 10 383 77.5 
Sweden 2 696 2 945 109.2 4 765 4 134 86.8 
Spain 2 132 1 961 92.0 17 108 11 952 69.9 
Finland 2 060 1 856 90.1 3 168 2 304 72.7 
Austria 1 945 1 921 98.8 3 203 2 542 79.4 
Ireland 1 594 1,615 101.3 1 879  1 714 91.2 
Denmark 1 490 1 524 102.3 4 294 3 707 86.3 
Portugal 184 222 120.7 1 342 1 115 83.1 
Luxembourg 158 132 83.5 4 086 3 292 80.6 
Greece 104 93 89.4 3 347 3 044 90.9 
Poland 867 1 051 121.2 6 276 5,543 88.3 
Hungary 762 893 117.2 5 586 4 803   86.0 
Czech Republic 548 605 110.4 4 721 4 296 91.0 
Slovakia 419 551 131.5 2 078 1 418 68.2 
Romania 160 213 133.1 2 397 1 902 79.3 
Slovenia 121 85 70.2 616 553 89.8 
Bulgaria 110 115 104.5 756 456 60.3 
Estonia 54 55 101.9 293 182 62.1 
Malta 25 27 108.0 106 117 110.4 
Latvia 19 17 89.5 250 143 57.2 
Lithuania 19 22 115.8 542 325 60.0 
Cyprus 7 11 157.1 386 307 79.5 
NMS12* 3 111 3 645 117.2 24 007 20 045 83.5 

*New member states of the EU. 
Source: Eurostat as quoted in Table 1 and own calculations. 



Annex 2 

Comparison of growth rates of overall and China-related trade of EU member states, 2009 
(2008 = 100) 

EU member state Total exports Exports to China Total imports Imports from China 

EU27 total 81.7 104.1 79.1 86.6 
Extra-trade of EU27 83.6 104.1 76.7 86.6 
Of which     

Germany 82.9 107.0 80.1 89.3 
France 86.3 87.6 79.8 93.0 
Italy 81.5 103.0 73.0 81.6 
United Kingdom 84.4 93.8 81.1 93.5 
Netherlands 89.4 119.9 79.1 91.1 
Belgium 86.2 126.3 76.5 77.5 
Sweden 78.4 109.2 77.5 86.8 
Spain 84.0 92.0 68.2 69.9 
Finland 69.1 90.1 64.3 72.7 
Austria 81.3 98.8 82.2 79.4 
Ireland 99.6 101.3 90.2 91.2 
Denmark 82.9 102.3 85.1 86.3 
Portugal 78.6 120.7 68.0 83.1 
Luxembourg 97.8 83.5 90.6 80.6 
Greece 86.1 89.4 56.0 90.9 
Poland 77.6 121.2 73.5 88.3 
Hungary 78.8 118.0 74.2 86.0 
Czech Republic 82.9 110.4 74.5 91.0 
Slovakia 80.3 131.5 74.1 68.2 
Romania 75.5 133.1 59.9 79.3 
Slovenia 77.9 70.2 76.4 89.8 
Bulgaria 69.0 104.5 61.1 60.3 
Estonia 78.0 101.9 64.8 62.1 
Malta 80.1 108.0 94.7 110.4 
Latvia 82.4 89.5 64.0 57.2 
Lithuania 66.0 115.8 60.0 60.0 
Cyprus 87.4 157.1 67.3 79.5 

Source: Eurostat as quoted in Table 1 and own calculations. 



Annex 3 

Trade balance and coverage ratio in bilateral trade relations between the EU member states and China 

Trade balance (EUR million) Coverage* (percent) 
EU member state 

2008 2009 2010** 2008 2009 2010** 

Extra-trade of EU27  –169 487 –133 005 – 44 796 31.6 38.0 43.1 

Netherlands –36 417 –32 049 –11 864 9.8 12.9 12.9 
United Kingdom –26 599 –24 840 – 7 877 18.7 18.7 23.4 

Germany –17 424 –9 546 –2 114 66.1 79.2 88.4 
Italy –17 156 –12 630 –4 835 27.3 34.4 34.4 
Spain –14 976 –9 991 –3 874 12.5 16.4 16.4 

France –10 186 –9 944 –3 302 46.9 44.2 49.7 

Belgium –9 978 –6 060 –1 721 25.5 41.6 50.7 
Luxembourg –3 928 –3 160 –512 3.9 4.0 7.4 

Greece –3 243 –2 951 –1 029 3.1 3.1 4.4 

Denmark –2 804 –2 183 –817 34.7 41.1 38.0 
Sweden –2 069 –1 189 –489 56.6 71.2 68.1 

Austria –1 258 –621 –175 60.7 75.6 81.8 

Portugal –1 158 –893 –382 13.7 19.9 16.0 
Finland –1 108 –448  –29 65.0 80.6 95.7 
Ireland –285 –99 +64 84.8 94.2 113.4 

Poland –5 409 –4 492 –1 678 13.8 19.0 21.1 
Hungary –4 824 –3 910 –1 330 13.6 18.6 22.7 

Czech Rep. –4 173 –3 691 –1 450 11.6 14.1 15.3 
Romania –2 237 –1 689 –609 6.7 11.2 14.3 

Slovakia –1 659 –867 –187 20.2 38.9 63.6 
Bulgaria –646 –341 –60 14.6 25.2 55.2 
Lithuania –523 –303 –117 3.5 6.8 6.4 

Slovenia –495 –468 –184 19.6 15.4 15.2 
Cyprus –379 –296 –102 1.8 3.6 5.6 
Estonia –239 –127 –55 18.4 30.2 26.7 

Latvia –231 –126 –48 7.6 11.9 14.3 

Malta –81 –90 –19 23.6 23.1 38.7 
NMS12*** –20 896 –16 400 –5 839 13.0 18.2 22.5 

* Exports to China in percent of imports from China. 
** From January to April. 
*** New member states of the EU. 
Source: Eurostat as quoted in Table 1 and own calculations. 



Annex 4 

China’s share in total extra-EU trade of the individual EU member states (percent) 

Exports Imports 
EU member state 

2008 2009 2010* 2008 2009 2010* 

EU27 5.99 7.46 8.47 15.84 17.91 17.60 
Germany 9.44 12.18 14.18 17.57 19.58 20.73 
Luxembourg 8.19 6.99 5.72 74.89 66.59 49.24 
Finland 7.12  9.29 10.62 13.37 15.13 12.82 
Denmark 6.21 7.01 6.59 20.38 20.69 23.64 
France 5.89 5.98 6.98 12.35 14.40 14.85 
Austria 5.68 6.90 8.19 11.63 11.23 12.74 
Sweden 5.42 7.54 6.95 13.49 15.09 14.30 
Ireland 5.02 5.10 4.85 10.93 11.20 8.54 
Belgium 4.61 6.76 6.62 14.04 14.22 12.82 
United Kingdom 4.54 5.05 5.92 16.26 18.75 17.18 
Netherlands 4.34 5.82 5.81 19.70 22.70 21.93 
Italy 4.24 5.36 6.01 13.62 15.25 14.95 
Spain 3.66 4.01 4.33 14.68 15.05 15.19 
Portugal 1.85 2.84 2.59 8.29 10.14 10.58 
Greece 1.67 1.73 2.81 12.24 19.89 20.82 
Slovakia 5.91 9.69 14.55 15.36 14.14 13.31 
Hungary 4.73 7.04 8.19 23.72 27.49 27.12 
Czech Republic 3.64 4.85 5.65 21.16 25.84 26.13 
Poland 3.37 5.26 6.02 15.71 18.86 17.99 
Malta 2.31 3.12 3.09 12.47 14.53 9.57 
Estonia 2.13 2.78 2.73 13.29 12.75 12.84 
Cyprus 2.05 3.69 5.31 16.62 19.64 18.06 
Bulgaria 1.81 2.74 4.35 6.96 6.86 6.04 
Slovenia 1.63 1.47 1.81 8.51 10.00 10.16 
Romania 1.61 2.85 3.59 13.84 18.32 18.79 
Latvia 0.88 0.95 1.19 9.29 8.31 8.93 
Lithuania 0.30 0.52 0.52 6.04 6.03 5.61 
Average of NMS12 ** 3.12 4.71 5.85 15.81 18.74 18.33 

* From January to April. 
** New member states of the EU. 
Note. Each EU member state’s extra-EU exports and imports are always 100. 
Source: Eurostat as quoted in Table 1 and own calculations. 



Annex 5 

Importance of China in exports of individual EU member states (China’s ranking in total extra-EU exports) 

EU member state 2008 2009 2010* Main export markets (2010*) 

Belgium 6 3 3 USA, India 
Bulgaria 11 6 5 Turkey, Russia, Macedonia, Singapore 
Czech Republic 6 5 4 Russia, Switzerland, USA 
Denmark 4 3 3 USA, Norway 
Germany 3 2 2 USA 
Estonia 6 8 7  
Ireland 4 4 4 USA, Switzerland, Japan 
Greece 8–9 9 8  
France 3 3 3 USA, Switzerland 
Italy 5 3 3 USA, Switzerland 
Spain 7 7 7  
Cyprus 6–7 7 5  
Latvia 8–9 13 11  
Lithuania 14–15 14 10  
Luxembourg 4 4 6  
Hungary 8 4 4 Russia, USA, Ukraine 
Malta 7 6 5  
Netherlands 5 3 4 USA, Switzerland, Russia 
Austria 4 4 3 Switzerland, USA 
Poland 5 6 6 Russia, Ukraine, Norway, USA, Turkey 
Portugal 4 4 7  
Romania 10 7 5  
Slovenia 8 9–10 8  
Slovakia 5 3 2 Russia 
Finland 3 3 3 Russia, USA 
Sweden 4 3 3 Norway, USA 
United Kingdom 2 2 2 USA 
EU27 4 3 2 USA 

* From January to April. 
Source: Eurostat as quoted in Table 1 and own calculations. 



Annex 6 

Importance of China in extra-EU imports of the individual member state  
(China’s ranking in total extra-EU imports) 

EU member state 2008 2009 2010* Main import sources 

Belgium 2 2 2 USA 
Bulgaria  4 4 4 Russia, Turkey, Ukraine 
Czech Republic 2 1 1  
Denmark 2 2 1  
Germany 1 1 1  
Estonia 2 2 2 Russia 
Ireland 2 2 3 USA, Norway 
Greece 1 1 1  
France 2 2 1  
Italy 1 1 1  
Spain 1 1 1  
Cyprus 2 2 2 Israel 
Latvia 2 2 2 Russia 
Lithuania 2 2 2 Russia 
Luxembourg 1 1 1  
Hungary 2 1 1  
Malta 2 1 3 Singapore, Canada 
Netherlands 1 1 1  
Austria 2 2 2 Switzerland 
Poland 2 2 2 Russia 
Portugal 3 2 1  
Romania 3 1 1  
Slovenia 4 3 3 Croatia, Turkey 
Slovakia 3 3 3 Russia, Republic of Korea 
Finland 2 2 2 Russia 
Sweden 3 2 3 Norway, Russia 
United Kingdom 2 2 1  
EU27 1 1 1  

* From January to April. 
Source: Eurostat as quoted in Table 1 and own calculations. 


